
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board 
Member, Finance and Efficiency 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 30 June 2011 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Town Hall, Oxford 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
internal and Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at in 
our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. Ebbe's Street) reception areas and at 
public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at 
www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Finance 
and Efficiency 
 
 
 

Board Member Portfolio 
  
 
Councillor Ed Turner Finance and Efficiency 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Guidance on personal and personal prejudicial interests is attached to these 
agenda pages. 

 

 

2 PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

 

 Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a question of 
the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda (other than on the 
minutes).  The full text of any question must be notified to the Head of Law 
and Governance by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before the 
meeting.  Questions by the public will be taken as read and, at the Board 
Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting.  
No supplementary question or questioning will be permitted. 
 
The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes. 

 
 

 

3 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

 

 City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question or 
address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda (other than 
on the minutes).  The full text of any question and the nature of any address 
must be notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 
am two clear working days before the meeting.  Questions by councillors will 
be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion, responded to either 
orally or in writing at the meeting.  No supplementary question or questioning 
will be permitted.  If an address is made, the Board member will either 
respond or have regard to the points raised in reaching her or his decision.  If 
the address is by the Chair of a Scrutiny Committee or her or his nominee 
then the Board member will be required to say as part of their decision 
whether they accept the Scrutiny recommendations made. 

 
 

 

4 CORPORATE ASSETS - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 
PROGRAMME 
 

1 - 28 

 Lead Member: Councillor McManners, Turner  

 Report of the Head of Corporate Assets  

 This report sets out the background and current position with regard to 
Council property improvements.  It asks the Board Member, Finance and 
Efficiency to:- 

 



 

 
(1) Note the report and the proposals for capital spending on property  

improvements for 2011/12 
 

(2) Grant project approval to capital programme spend on corporate 
priorities as outlined in the report subject to the Head of Finance 
confirming that funding is available for these proposals 

 
(3) Approve the prioritisation methodology for the maintenance backlog 

works as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTE: Large copies of the pages that comprise the planned maintenance 
programme will be distributed to the decision taker and key advisors.  Large 
copies may be obtained on request from the officer contact referred to on 
page 1 of the agenda.  

 

5 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and
[...]
r of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think your 

personal interest is so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interest; and 

 
b) the matter affects your financial interests or relates to a licensing or regulatory 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



This page is intentionally left blank



. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
To: Delegated Decision of the Board Member, Finance and Efficiency  
 
Date:  30th June 2011     

 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Assets 
 
Title of Report:  Council Wide Property Improvements 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To inform Members of the background and current 

position with regard to Council wide property 
improvements and to seek project approval to the 
proposals for capital spending on property repairs 
and maintenance for 2011/12 only. Other years' 
budgets are set out for indicative purposes only. 

 
Key decision? Yes 
 
Single Member decision: Councillor Ed Turner ~ Finance, Corporate Assets 

and Strategic Planning 
  
 
Report approved by: David Edwards, Executive Director, Regeneration 

and Housing 
  
Finance: Nigel Kennedy 
Legal: Lindsay Cane  

This report has additionally been approved the 
Head of Leisure, the Head of Direct Services, the 
Head of Housing and Communities and the 
Executive Director, City Services.  

 
Policy Framework: Meeting housing need 
 Strong and active communities 
 An efficient and effective council 
 
Recommendation(s): The Executive Member for Finance and Efficiency 

(Councillor Turner) is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

1



 1. Note the report and the proposals for capital 
spending on property improvements for 
2011/12. 

 
 2. Grant project approval to the capital 

programme spend on corporate priorities as 
outlined in the report subject to the Head of 
Finance confirming that funding is available 
for these proposals. 

 
 3. To approve the prioritisation methodology 

for the maintenance backlog works as 
outlined in the report. 

 

 
Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 Report Risk Register 
 Appendix 2 HRA Four Year Capital Budgets 

Appendix 3 Community Centre basics check list  
 
 
Background 
 
1. Over the last 18 months, the Council has introduced strengthened 

arrangements for the strategic management of its assets.  The Head of 
Corporate Assets now has the lead role for all strategic asset 
management issues, the Corporate Assets Management Board has 
been created (chaired by the  Director of  Finance and Efficiency) to 
oversee the implementation of  the Asset Management Plan, 
management of the Capital Programme and to ensure an integrated 
council wide approach.  The Council 2012 restructuring has brought 
together Corporate Assets and related staff from the former Oxford City 
Homes so that all strategic and major projects relating to the housing 
stock are now within Corporate Assets.  The Council’s strengthened 
approach to corporate asset management (as it was at the time of their 
inspection) was welcomed by the Audit Commission in their report 
which was received by Audit and Governance Committee on 27th April 
2010.    

 
2. Corporate Assets now has overall responsibility for all property 

strategy, maintenance and improvement.  In the light of these revised 
arrangements, this report now provides an overview of the budgets and 
spending proposals for all Counci
[...]
 
31. A risk assessment has been carried out and is attached at Appendix 1.  

All risks have been mitigated to an acceptable level. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
32. Members will be aware that the Capital Programme as approved in 

February is fully funded but relies on the receipts from sales of assets 
in some cases.  It will therefore be necessary for the Head of Finance 
to confirm that sufficient funds are in place before any major contracts 
or orders are placed for the works contained in this programme.  
Should any significant receipt not be achieved at the anticipated level 
then it may be necessary to review the overall capital programme 
priorities. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
33. Work should not be done on property unless the Council has the 

repairing obligation to do so, either statutory or contractual, and all 
other work is, in effect, discretionary. 

 

15



34. Individual contracts are tendered in line with the City Council’s 
constitution and EU Procurement requirements as necessary. 

 
Equalities 
 
31. Equalities issues relate to the outstanding DDA works proposed within 

the programme.  Failure to carry this work out will mean that these 
buildings will not be fully compliant and cannot be utilised to their fullest 
extent. 

 
Conclusions and way forward 
 
36. The projects identified in this report are (amongst) the most urgent from 

the overall maintenance backlog requirements across the broad range 
of the property groups in the portfolio.   

 
37. In addition to the proposed refurbishment and repair works outlined in 

this report, Members are asked to note that the prioritised work 
schedule for the maintenance backlog works will be refreshed as new 
information is available from there planned condition surveys.  This will 
include all non housing properties. 

 
38. Further work to identify other repairs and maintenance budgets held by 

service departments will go on in order to fully integrate these into the 
corporate prioritizat
[...]
5 15 10 7 47 5 3 8 376 £100,000

Town Hall Removal of Redundant Services A 15 15 10 7 47 5 3 8 376 £10,000

Town Hall Blue Boar Street Elevation - Window Grilles 

Alterations A 15 15 10 7 47 3 3 6 282 £2,000

Town Hall & Museum of Oxford £200,000 £804,500 £112,500 £20,000 £30,000 £35,000 £20,000 £80,000 £35,000 £45,000

All Properties Surveys 15 15 15 15 30 450 £100,000 £50,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000

Property Surveys £100,000 £50,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000 £25,000

$jmqeverx.xls 20/06/11

27



28

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Assets - Repairs and Maintenance Programme
	Planned Maintenance Draft Programme - CMT Paper ~ 2nd June 2011 ~ V6 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE BOARD MEMBER, 
FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY 

 
Thursday 30 June 2011 

 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillor Turner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steve Sprason (Head of Corporate Assets) and Alec 
Dubberley (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None made. 
 
 
2. PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 
None made. 
 
 
3. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 
None made. 
 
 
4. CORPORATE ASSETS - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 

PROGRAMME 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

1) Note the report and the proposals for capital spending on property 
improvements for 2011/12. 

 
2) Grant project approval to the capital programme spend on 

corporate priorities as outlined in the report subject to the Head of 
Finance confirming that funding is available for these proposals. 

 
3) Approve the prioritisation methodology for the maintenance 

backlog works as outlined in the report. 
 

4) Note that the procurement strategy for the project supports the 
living wage and promotes training opportunities for young people. 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.39 pm 


